Overdrafts   160,385,514   148,591,673   177,574,073

Total local loans 10,464,108,662 10,176,209,330 10,003,062,461

Foreign loans:
Residential mortgages 251,807,063 254,472,419 254,141,516
Personal, auto and credit cards 17,160,419 17,033,882 16,747,479
Commercial mortgages 264,527,416 259,841,921 267,248,517
Lines of credit and commercial loans 757,279,193 700,260,919 765,099,429
Interim financing 3,099,850 0 0
Other secured loans 22,750,591 31,972,343 31,553,396
Overdrafts   65,385,623   66,269,938   67,781,335

Total foreign loans   1,382,010,155   1,329,851,422   1,402,571,672
Total  11,846,118,817 11,506,060,752 11,405,634,133

The movement of the allowance for loan losses is summarized as follows:

 September 30, 2018

12-month
ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit –

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-
Impaired

Purchased

credit-
impaired Total

Balance at beginning of period IAS 39

144,832,305
Changes due to adoption of IFRS 9   0   0   0   0   412,548

Balance at beginning of period IFRS 9

79,103,845

25,839,115

40,301,893

0 145,244,853
Transferred to 12 months ECL 8,321,052 (6,609,692) (1,711,360) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit

impaired (2,224,420) 4,004,802 (1,780,382) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit impaired (1,736,456) (2,422,999) 4,159,455 0 0
Net remeasurement of loss allowance (14,059,062) 11,086,811 41,843,396 0 38,871,145
New Loans 16,454,746 2,321,180 4,806,017 0 23,581,943
Loans paid down (10,375,421) (5,780,813) (14,548,632) 0 (30,704,866)
Recovery of loans charged-off  0 0 16,831,869 0 16,831,869
Loans charged-off   0   0 (40,113,699)   0   (40,113,699)
Balance at the end of period IFRS 9  75,484,284  28,438,404  49,788,557   0 153,711,245

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

22

(6) Loans, continued

Consumer loans allowance:
 September 30, 2018

12-month
ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit –

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-
Impaired

Purchased

credit-
impaired Total

Balance at beginning of period IFRS 9  65,727,982 17,973,365 16,360,282 0 100,061,629
Transferred to 12 months ECL 7,441,925 (5,730,565) (1,711,360) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit

impaired (2,059,109) 2,738,863 (679,754) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit impaired (1,727,226) (2,100,363) 3,827,589 0 0
Net remeasurement of loss allowance (9,031,608) 12,972,483 37,278,485 0 41,219,360
New Loans 12,496,098 1,124,395 588,994 0 14,209,487
Loans paid down (7,075,792) (4,936,410) (10,670,838) 0 (22,683,040)
Recovery of loans charged-off  0 0 16,722,023 0 16,722,023
Loans charged-off   0   0 (39,055,420)   0   (39,055,420)
Balance at the end of period IFRS 9  65,772,270  22,041,768  22,660,001   0 110,474,039

Corporate loans allowance:

 September 30, 2018

12-month
ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit –

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-
Impaired

Purchased

credit-
impaired Total

Balance at beginning of period IFRS 9

13,375,863

7,865,750

23,941,611

0 45,183,224
Transferred to 12 months ECL 879,127 (879,127) 0 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit

impaired

(165,311) 1,265,939 (1,100,628) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit impaired (9,230) (322,636) 331,866 0 0
Net remeasurement of loss allowance (5,027,454) (1,885,672) 4,564,911 0 (2,348,215)
New Loans 3,958,648 1,196,785 4,217,023 0 9,372,456
Loans paid down (3,299,629) (844,403) (3,877,794) 0 (8,021,826)
Recovery of loans charged-off  0 0 109,846 0 109,846
Loans charged-off   0   0   (1,058,279)   0   (1,058,279)
Balance at the end of period IFRS 9   9,712,014   6,396,636  27,128,556   0  43,237,206

 December 31 September 30
 2017 2017

Balance at beginning of period 128,917,367 128,917,367
Provision charged to expenses, net 44,484,763 32,567,476
Recovery of loans charged-off 21,367,866 16,239,918
Loans charged-off   (49,937,691)   (36,788,529)
Balance at end of period   144,832,305   140,936,232

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

23

(7) Property, Furniture, Equipment and Improvements
Property, furniture, equipment and improvements are summarized as follows:

 September 30, 2018

Land

Buildings
Licenses and Internally

developed projects
Furniture and

Equipment

Improvements

Total
Cost:

At beginning of period 32,076,810 130,415,437 87,218,844 115,290,423 36,573,777 401,575,291
Additions 220,679 4,911,259 15,663,966 3,357,889 1,821,019 25,974,812
Sales and disposals   150,000   0   2,572   2,830,313   661,667   3,644,552
At end of period 32,147,489 135,326,696 102,880,238 115,817,999 37,733,129 423,905,551

Accumulated depreciation

and amortization:
At beginning of period   0   26,510,195 56,121,288 68,748,375 26,995,281 178,375,139
Expense of the period 0 2,679,862 6,280,541 7,711,798 1,393,222 18,065,423
Sales and disposals   0   0   2,572   2,697,211   661,667   3,361,450
At end of period   0   29,190,057   62,399,257   73,762,962  27,726,836 193,079,112

Net balance 32,147,489 106,136,639   40,480,981   42,055,037  10,006,293 230,826,439

 December 31, 2017

Land

Buildings
Licenses and Internally

developed projects
Furniture and

Equipment

Improvements

Total
Cost:

At beginning of year 36,142,044 128,747,027 71,575,101 89,350,561 36,583,555 362,398,288
Additions 0 7,599,962 16,729,142 29,350,825 2,942,572 56,622,501
Sales and disposals   4,065,234   5,931,552   1,085,399   3,410,963   2,952,350   17,445,498
At end of year 32,076,810 130,415,437 87,218,844 115,290,423 36,573,777 401,575,291

Accumulated depreciation

and amortization:
At beginning of year   0   27,277,540 48,584,123 62,698,862 28,295,868 166,856,393
Expense of the year 0 2,641,014 8,621,730 9,328,071 1,623,629 22,214,444
Sales and disposals   0   3,408,359   1,084,565   3,278,558   2,924,216   10,695,698
At end of year   0   26,510,195 56,121,288 68,748,375 26,995,281 178,375,139

Net balance 32,076,810 103,905,242 31,097,556 46,542,048   9,578,496 223,200,152

 September 30, 2017

Land

Buildings
Licenses and Internally

developed projects
Furniture and

Equipment

Improvements

Total
Cost:

At beginning of period 36,142,044 128,747,027 71,575,101 89,350,561 36,583,555 362,398,288
Additions 0 7,213,806 12,171,544 25,620,163 708,075 45,713,588
Sales and disposals   4,065,234   5,223,595   1,545   1,938,654   2,859,328   14,088,356
At end of period 32,076,810 130,737,238 83,745,100 113,032,070 34,432,302 394,023,520

Accumulated depreciation

and amortization:
At beginning of period   0   27,277,540 48,584,123 62,698,862 28,295,868 166,856,393
Expense of the period 0 1,765,265 6,386,162 6,654,579 1,202,602 16,008,608
Sales and disposals   0   3,408,359   712   1,844,432   2,831,193   8,084,696
At end of period   0   25,634,446 54,969,573 67,509,009 26,667,277 174,780,305

Net balance 32,076,810 105,102,792 28,775,527 45,523,061   7,765,025 219,243,215

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

24

(8) Goodwill and Intangible Assets, net
The following table summarizes the goodwill generated from the acquisition of the following
entities:

Company
Date of

acquisition Equity
%

Acquisition

Balance

Banco General, S. A. March 2004 ProFuturo-Administradora de Fondos
de Pensiones y Cesantías, S. A. 17% 679,018

Banco General, S. A. March 2005 BankBoston, N.A. – Panama (banking
operations)

100%

[…]

Securities sold under repurchase
agreements

Amortized cost Amortized cost 45,814,600  45,814,600

Borrowings and debt securities issued Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,661,365,208  2,661,365,208
Perpetual bonds Amortized cost Amortized cost 217,680,000  217,680,000
Derivatives for administration risk N/A FVTPL (Mandatory)   0  29,413,264
Other derivatives Fair value FVTPL (Mandatory) 32,682,894  3,269,630
Other liabilities / Investments short sales Fair value FVTPL (Mandatory) 138,267,009  138,267,009
Other liabilities / collateral accounts Amortized cost Amortized cost   456,293   456,293

Total Financial Liabilities

14,554,693,090

14,554,693,090

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

52

(19) Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, continued
The following table reconciles the book value under IAS 39 to the book value under IFRS 9 on
January 1, 2018:

Financial Instruments

Book Value
IAS 39

December 31, 2017 Reclassification

Remeasurement

Book Value
IFRS 9

January 1, 2018

Financial Assets

Amortized cost:

Cash   283,199,967   0   0   283,199,967

Deposits with banks   562,188,209   0   0   562,188,209

Investment securities:

 Opening balance 49,982,822

 To fair value OCI 0 (49,894,579) 0

 To fair value through profit or loss   0   (88,243)   0

Closing balance   49,982,822   (49,982,822)   0   0

Loans, net:

Opening balance 11,322,973,693

Remeasurement   0   0   (412,548)

Closing balance 11,322,973,693   0   (412,548)  11,322,561,145

Total amortized cost 12,218,344,691   (49,982,822)   (412,548)  12,167,949,321

Available for sale:

Investment securities:

Opening balance 3,204,556,748

To fair value through profit or loss 0 (56,168,913) 0

To fair value OCI   0  (3,148,387,835)   0

Closing balance   3,204,556,748  (3,204,556,748)   0   0

Total available for sale   3,204,556,748  (3,204,556,748)   0   0

Fair value OCI:

Investment securities:

 Opening balance 0

   To available for sale 0 3,148,387,835 0

   To held to maturity 0 49,894,579 11,387,561

 To fair value through profit or loss   0   607,912,005   0

Closing balance   0   3,806,194,419   11,387,561   3,817,581,980

Total fair value OCI   0   3,806,194,419   11,387,561   3,817,581,980

Fair value through profit or loss:

Investment securities:

 Opening balance 1,160,244,285

   To fair value OCI 0 (607,912,005) 0

   To available for sale 0   56,168,913 5,759,705

   To held to maturity   0   88,243   55,318

Closing balance   1,160,244,285   (551,654,849)   5,815,023   614,404,459

Derivatives for administration risk   0   50,577   0   50,577

Other derivatives   2,713,913   (50,577)   0   2,663,336

Total fair value through profit or loss   1,162,958,198   (551,654,849)   5,815,023   617,118,372

Total financial assets 16,585,859,637   0   16,790,036 16,602,649,673

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

53

(19) Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, continued

Financial Instruments

Book Value
IAS 39

   December 31, 2017 Reclassification

Remeasurement

  Book Value
  IFRS 9

 January 1, 2018

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost:

Deposits from customers 11,458,427,086 0 0 11,458,427,086
Securities sold under repurchase

agreements 45,814,600  0 0 45,814,600

Borrowings and debt securities issued 2,661,365,208  0 0 2,661,365,208

Perpetual bonds 217,680,000  0 0 217,680,000

Other liabilities / collateral accounts   456,293   0   0   456,293

Total amortized cost  14,383,743,187   0   0 14,383,743,187

Fair value through profit or loss:

Derivatives for administration risk

0  29,413,264 0 29,413,264

Other derivatives 32,682,894  (29,413,264) 0 3,269,630

Other liabilities / Investments short sales   138,267,009   0   0   138,267,009

Total Fair value through profit or loss   170,949,903   0   0   170,949,903

Total financial liabilities  14,554,693,090   0   0 14,554,693,090

Impact on capital planning
The main impact on the Bank's regulatory capital arises from the new impairment
requirements under IFRS 9.

The following table summarizes the changes in equity items that were modified as a result of

[…]

Adjustment for reclassification of investments  8,030,933
Recognition of expected credit losses for investment securities Fair Value OCI  (7,789,587)
Recognition of expected credit losses for loans  (412,548)
Deferred tax   671,993

Changes due to adoption of IFRS 9   500,791
Balance at January 1, 2018  1,330,085,739

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/reserve
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/for
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/valuation
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/of
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/and
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/other
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/financial

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

54

(19) Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, continued
The following table reconciles the allowance under IAS 39 to allowance under IFRS 9 on
January 1, 2018:

December 31

2017
(IAS 39) Reclassification

Remeasurement

January 1
2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans 144,832,305 0 412,548 145,244,853

Investment securities held to maturity   91,361   0   (91,361)   0
Total allowance of financial assets under IAS 39 and

IFRS 9 to amortized cost 144,923,666   0   321,187 145,244,853

Investment  securities to FVPTL transferred to FVOCI 0 0   2,369,188

2,369,188
Investment  securities available for sale transferred to

FVOCI 0 0

3,424,823  3,424,823
Investment securities held to maturity transferred to

FVOCI   0   0   1,995,576   1,995,576

   0   0   7,789,587   7,789,587

(20) Main Applicable Laws and Regulations

As of September 30, 2018, there were no significant changes with respect to the applicable
regulatory framework disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2017.

The following are the main regulations affecting the bank:

Regulatory Allowances
The accounting treatment for the recognition of losses on loans, investment securities and
other real estate owned in conformity with prudential standards enacted by the
Superintendence of Banks of Panama, differs in some aspects from the accounting treatment
established by International Financial Reporting Standards, specifically IFRS 9 (until